

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Stanislaus County 832 12th Street, Suite 300 Modesto, CA 95354 Mailing address: POB 442, Modesto, CA 95353 Telephone: (209) 525-5550 Fax: (209) 525-5545

Birgit Fladager District Attorney

Carol Shipley Assistant District Attorney <u>Chief Deputy District Attorneys</u> Jerry Begen Alan Cassidy Dave Harris

PRESS RELEASE

For Immediate Release

For More Information Contact:

Date: January 14, 2009 Re: Gregory Paul Chavez-Prison for Possessing Heroin for Sale Carol Shipley, Assistant District Attorney Phone: (209) 525-5550

Modesto, California - Stanislaus County District Attorney Birgit Fladager announced today that Gregory Paul Chavez, age 46, of Modesto, was sentenced by the Honorable Judge Timothy Salter to two years in state prison for possession of heroin for purpose of sales. Deputy District Attorney Nate Baker prosecuted the case for the People.

The case arose out of events which occurred on December 13, 2007 in the city of Modesto. Members of the Modesto Police Department's Narcotics Enforcement Team served a search warrant at Chavez's apartment on Standiford Avenue. Chavez had a large quantity of heroin (over 1 ½ ounces) in his possession. A further search of his apartment revealed packaging material and other evidence of narcotics sales. Chavez was convicted by a guilty plea on November 7, 2008.

###